

No. 13-693

**In the Supreme Court of the United
States**

NATASHA WHITLEY, PETITIONER

v.

JOHN NICK HANNA; ROBERT BULLOCK; MICHAEL
MURRAY; ROBERT GRUBBS

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS HANNA AND BULLOCK
IN OPPOSITION**

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
First Assistant
Attorney General

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Solicitor General

ARTHUR C. D'ANDREA
Counsel of Record
Assistant Solicitor General

OFFICE OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
arthur.dandrea@
texasattorneygeneral.gov
(512) 936-1700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement	2
Reasons for Denying the Petition	5
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Holding Is Correct And Creates No Division Of Authority	6
A. A Constitutional Right To The Timely Arrest Of A Third Party Has Never Been Established — Let Alone Clearly Established.....	6
B. Even If There Were A Constitutional Right To The Timely Arrest Of A Third Party, Officer Hanna Was Not Deliberately Indifferent Because He Had No Actual Knowledge Of The Sexual Assaults	8
C. There Is No Division Of Authority On These Legal Principles	10
Conclusion	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Anderson v. Branen</i> , 17 F.3d 552 (2d Cir. 1994)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009)	12
<i>Byrd v. Brishke</i> , 466 F.2d 6 (7th Cir. 1972)	11
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	1, 8

III

<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	8
<i>Hale v. Townley</i> , 45 F.3d 914 (5th Cir. 1995)	11, 12
<i>Town of Castle Rock v. Gonzales</i> , 545 U.S. 748 (2005).....	1, 5, 6, 7
Constitution, statutes, and rules:	
Tex. Penal Code § 21.11.....	4, 10
Tex. Penal Code § 22.021(a)(1)(B)	4, 10
Miscellaneous:	
Texas Dep’t of Public Safety, <i>DPS Honors Those Committed to Protecting Children</i> , July 19, 2012.....	4
U.S Dept. of Justice, Office for Victims of Crime, <i>Victim-Oriented Responses To Statutory Rape, Training Guide</i> (Feb. 2000)	9
